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APPENDIX A

Table A-I Properties of MSW in Phuket in 1992

Component
Moisture content
Volatile solids
Ash content
Heating value*

Low calorific value**

Percent by weight

Average an&e
424 33.30-67.16

21.87 8.03 - 45.00
22.71 17.73 - 28.03
4791 4304- 5130
2022 1251 -2826

Note:  * Dry solid calorific value (kCallkg)
** Low solid calorific value (kCal/kg)

Source: Pal Consultants, 1998

Table A-2 Physical Compositions of MSW in Phuket in 1992

Component

Food and fruit wastes
Paper and carchboard
Plastic

Rubber

Leather

Textile

Wood

Glass

Metal

Ceramic

Others

Specific weight (kg/m3)

Source: Pal Consultants. 1998

Percent by weight
Average Range
20.75 12.16-27.61
1753 8.26 - 24.00
13.26 4.17-26.20
0.74 0.31-2.38
441 1.04-10.16
4.56 0.80-9.83
1367 1.50-21.74
485 2.86-10.96
411 0.44-13.36
323 1.06-9.16
1491 10.44-19.94
210 167-257

2



Table A-3 The statistical amounts of the incinerated waste and the total solid
residues from the phuket’s plant when it was stated up.

Operational Month A

June, 2000

July, 2000
August, 2000
September, 2000
October, 2000
November, 2000
December, 2000
January, 2001
February, 2001
March, 2001
April, 2001
May, 2001

June, 2001

July, 2001
August, 2001
September, 2001
October, 2001
November, 2001
Average

ount of Waste*
(tons/day)

161.03
196.73
2259
215.53
225.16
235.63
256.76
24121
251.35
246.31
230.32
240.86
240.33
239.33
221.89
22346
232.11
23349
232.33

3153
63.37
42.52
49.60
52.59
50.87
83.43
42.33
73.39
53.22
60.53
61.96
14.02
55,62
5391
54.80
55.76
49.75
56.37

Note:  * not include 13.7 percent of moisture in the waste

Source:  PC Monteney, 2001

Amount of Solid Residues

Bottom Ash
(tons/day)

Fly Ash

(tons/day)

8.12
8.10
5.45
5.07
5.8
1171
1847
4.64
9.25
5.39
1.86
10.20
5.12
6.90
6.40
5.84
1.0
6.14
141

13
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APPENDIX B

Figure B-I Bruker Powder X-ray Diffraction Spectrometer Model D8 Advance

Figure B-2 The Microwave Digestion and Extraction Apparatus Model ETHOS SEL
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APPENDIX c

Table C-I Compressive Strengths at Different Ages of Mortars Containing Different
Percentages of Phuket Fly Ash Replacement

Compressive Strength (ksc)
l-day 3-day 7-day ld-day 28-day 45-day 60-day
F00 0 23 29 306 317 321 326
F10 126 187 27 283 294 304 313
F15 122 81 250 21 288 293 310
F25 108 143 17 20 247 57 274

Note: Each reported value is an average of 3 mortar cubes.

Sample No.

Table C-2 Relative Compressive Strengths of Phuket Fly Ash Mortars

Relative Compressive Strength (%)
l-day 3-day T7-day 14-day 28-day 45-day 60-day
FO0 00 100 100 100 100 100 100
F10 839 838 894 925 927 %6 959

F15 613 8Ll 88 84 09 92 950
F25 /16 638 392 752 780 801 842

Sample No.

Table C-3 Relative Compressive Strengths of Phuket Fly Ash Mortars

Sample Relative Compressive Strength (%)

NO.  1.day 3day 7-day lday 28day 60-day 90-day 180-day
MO0 oy 230 23 33 B0 B/ 392 429
M10 145 233 297 36 313 437 460 488
M15 13 235 26 292 366 405 436 442
M20 140 201 247 308 343 401 453 482
M30 12 15 194 26 306 38 35 405

Note: Adapted from Hongpatanpom, 1990
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